deduction generally allowable to non-corporate shareholders.

84

Pursuant to the terms of our preferred stock, we were restricted from declaring or paying any dividend with

respect to our common stock unless and until all cumulative dividends with respect to the preferred stock had been paid

and sufficient funds had been set aside for dividends that had been declared for the relevant dividend period with respect

to the preferred stock. On December 12, 2017, we redeemed our preferred stock in its entirety.

Our federal tax return for the year ended December 31, 2018, has not been filed. The taxability information

presented for our dividends paid in 2018 is based upon managementôs estimates.

11. Noncontrolling Interests ð Operating Partnership

Noncontrolling interests represent the limited partnership interests in our Operating Partnership held by

individuals and entities other than CoreSite Realty Corporation. The current holders of common Operating Partnership

units are eligible to have the common Operating Partnership units redeemed for cash or common stock on a one-for-one

basis, at our option.

 The following table shows the common ownership interest in our Operating Partnership as of December 31,

2018, and December 31, 2017:

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

   Number of Units   Percentage of Total  Number of Units   Percentage of Total

CoreSite Realty Corporation   36,256,032   75.8 %   33,826,264   71.0 %

Noncontrolling interests   11,575,268   24.2   13,836,336   29.0

Total   47,831,300   100.0 %   47,662,600   100.0 %

For each share of common stock issued by us, our Operating Partnership issues to us an equivalent common

Operating Partnership unit. During the year ended December 31, 2018, we issued 179,768 shares of common stock

related to employee compensation arrangements and therefore an equivalent number of common Operating Partnership

units were issued to us by our Operating Partnership.

Holders of common Operating Partnership units of record as of March 29, 2018, June 29, 2018, September 28,

2018, and December 31, 2018, received quarterly distributions of $0.98 per unit, $1.03 per unit, $1.03 per unit, and